

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**Nos. 22-5036 & 22-5037

---

---

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DEBRA A. HAALAND, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE and STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Intervenors-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
No. 1:21-cv-02317-RC, District Judge Rudolph Contreras

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS AMERICAN PETROLEUM  
INSTITUTE AND STATE OF LOUISIANA**

---

JEFF LANDRY

ATTORNEY GENERAL

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL

Solicitor General

JOSEPH S. ST. JOHN

Deputy Solicitor General

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

1885 North Third Street

Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804

(225) 326-6766

*Counsel for Louisiana*

CATHERINE E. STETSON

SEAN MAROTTA

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 637-5491

cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for American Petroleum  
Institute*

---

---

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional counsel:

TYLER R. GREEN  
JEFFREY S. HETZEL  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
222 S. Main Street, 5th Floor  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101  
(703) 243-9423

*Counsel for Louisiana*

JONATHAN A. HUNTER  
SARAH Y. DICHARRY  
JONES WALKER LLP  
201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 5100  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170-5100  
(504) 582-8000

*Counsel for American Petroleum  
Institute*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	vii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    PLAINTIFFS EXPAND THE ADMINISTRATIVE- REMAND RULE PAST ALL KNOWN LIMITS, AND API AND LOUISIANA’S APPEALS ARE NOW OR NEVER .....	6
A.    The administrative-remand rule does not apply to vacate-and-remand orders like the District Court’s here .....	7
B.    Plaintiffs take an unduly narrow view of this Court’s now-or-never exception to the administrative-remand rule .....	13
II.   INTERIOR SATISFIED ITS NEPA OBLIGATIONS EVEN THOUGH IT DID NOT QUANTIFY FOREIGN EMISSIONS FROM LEASE SALE 257 .....	15
A.    NEPA does not require Interior to quantify global emissions from the no-action alternative in its lease sale EIS because emissions are not caused by any of the activities permitted at the lease-sale phase .....	15
B.    Plaintiffs cannot explain away this Court’s holding that OCSLA forbids consideration of global impacts of fossil fuels in deciding whether to forego a lease sale .....	18
C.    In all events, Interior adequately considered the global greenhouse-gas emissions from Lease Sale 257, and Plaintiffs cannot explain away the Stockholm Environmental Institute working paper’s unreliability .....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
III. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT REHABILITATE THE DISTRICT COURT’S MISUNDERSTANDING OF THE LEGAL STANDARDS FOR REMAND WITHOUT VACATUR .....	26
A. Plaintiffs cannot explain away the District Court’s misinterpretation of <i>Standing Rock</i> and <i>Allied-Signal</i> .....	26
B. Plaintiffs cannot justify the district court’s novel <i>caveat emptor</i> rationale for ignoring industry’s reliance interests and investments and OCSLA’s mandated sealed-bid process.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Action on Smoking &amp; Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	8
* <i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5, 27, 28
<i>Alsea Valley Alliance v. Department of Commerce</i> , 358 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Amarin Pharmaceuticals Ireland Ltd. v. FDA</i> , No. 15-5214, 2015 WL 9997417 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 9, 2015).....	9
<i>American Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	11-14
* <i>American Hawaii Cruises v. Skinner</i> , 893 F.2d 1400 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	8, 10
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	29, 30
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020) ( <i>Liberty</i> ).....	18, 24, 28
* <i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ( <i>CBD</i> ) .....	4, 18-21
<i>Center for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	29
<i>Cook Inlet Tribal Council v. Mandregan</i> , No. 14-cv-1835 (EGS), 2019 WL 3816573 (D.D.C. Aug. 14, 2019) .....	10

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.</i> , 684 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., Regul., &amp; Enf't</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (S.D. Ala. 2012) .....	16
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank of the U.S.</i> , 718 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	28
<i>Department of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	21
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. Haaland</i> , 47 F.4th 795 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	30, 31
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974) .....	9
<i>Illinois Commerce Comm'n v. ICC</i> , 848 F.2d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	23
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>In re Long-Distance Tel. Serv. Fed. Excise Tax Refund Litig.</i> , 751 F.3d 629 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>International Union, Sec., Police &amp; Fire Pros. of Am. v. Faye</i> , 828 F.3d 969 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	19, 20
<i>Johnson v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 969 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	28
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Limnia, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 857 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Mall Props., Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 841 F.2d 440 (1st Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Native Village of Point Hope v. Jewell</i> , 740 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	17, 18
<i>Nebraska Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs. v. Department of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 435 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Nevada v. Department of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>North Carolina Fisheries Ass’n v. Gutierrez</i> , 550 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7
* <i>North Slope Borough v. Andrus</i> , 642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	3, 16-18
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Pueblo of Sandia v. Babbitt</i> , 231 F.3d 878 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9, 10
<i>Scenic Am., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 716 F.3d 653 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Sovereign Iñupiat for a Living Arctic v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 3d 739 (D. Alaska 2021) ( <i>Willow</i> ) .....	18, 24
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	26, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Salazar</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2009).....	16
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2, 7, 12
Inflation Reduction Act, Pub. L. No. 117-169, § 50264(c)-(e), 136 Stat. 1818, 2060 (2022).....	13
<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 .....	24
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(b)(4).....	17
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
<i>Lease Sale 258</i> , BOEM, <a href="https://www.boem.gov/oil-gas-energy/leasing/lease-sale-258">https://www.boem.gov/oil-gas-energy/leasing/lease-sale-258</a> (last visited Jan. 11, 2023).....	13
<i>Lease Sale 259</i> , BOEM, <a href="https://www.boem.gov/oil-gas-energy/leasing/lease-sale-259">https://www.boem.gov/oil-gas-energy/leasing/lease-sale-259</a> (last visited Jan. 11, 2023).....	13
